

071415 MAY 12 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMAR L. CAMPBELL,

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

ELIZABETH BURRIS,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

GEORGE A. BIBIKOS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
DAVID R. FINE  
KIRKPATRICK & LOCKHART  
PRESTON GATES ELLIS LLP  
Market Square Plaza  
17 North Second St.  
18th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500  
*Counsel for Petitioner  
Jamar L. Campbell*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT IMPLICITLY REJECTED THE HOLDINGS OF THE SECOND, FIFTH, EIGHTH, NINTH AND TENTH CIRCUITS THAT PLAIN-ERROR REVIEW OF AN OTHERWISE WAIVED FEDERAL CLAIM IS “DEPENDENT” UPON FEDERAL LAW. ....	6
A. The federal courts of appeals are split. ....	6
B. The split may be an unintended consequence of competing principles in this Court’s decisions. ....	11
C. The split on this important and recurring issue is intolerable. ....	13
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT ERRED IN ITS CONCLUSION THAT DELAWARE SUPREME COURT RULE 8 IS AN “INDEPENDENT” STATE RULE. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Appendix A</u> - Third Circuit's Opinion.....	1a
<u>Appendix B</u> - District Court's Opinion.....	27a
<u>Appendix C</u> - Delaware Supreme Court's Opinion on Direct Appeal.....	47a
<u>Appendix D</u> - Delaware Supreme Court's Opinion on Appeal from Denial of Post- Conviction Relief.....	58a
<u>Appendix E</u> - 28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	62a
<u>Appendix F</u> - DEL. SUPR. CT. R. 8.....	66a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

*Federal Cases*

*Ake v. Oklahoma*, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) ... 12, 13, 15

*Brown v. Greiner*, 409 F.3d 523 (2d Cir. 2005)... 6

*Campbell v. Burris*, 515 F.3d 172  
(3d Cir. 2007) .....*passim*

*Campbell v. Carroll*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
26557 (D. Del., Nov. 4, 2005) ..... 2

*Cargle v. Mullin*, 317 F.3d 1196  
(10th Cir. 2003)..... 8

*Coleman v. Thompson*, 501 U.S. 722  
(1991)..... 12, 13, 16

*County of Ulster v. Allen*, 442 U.S. 140  
(1979)..... 12, 13, 15

*Daniels v. Lee*, 316 F.3d 477 (4th Cir. 2003) .... 11

*Engle v. Isaac*, 456 U.S. 107 (1982) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Gunter v. Maloney*, 291 F.3d 74  
(1st Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Harris v. Reed*, 489 U.S. 255  
(1989)..... 11, 12, 13, 16

*Hinkle v. Randle*, 271 F.3d 239  
(6th Cir. 2001)..... 9

*Hux v. Murphy*, 733 F.2d 737 (10th Cir. 1984) .. 9

*James v. Bowersox*, 187 F.3d 866  
(8th Cir. 1999)..... 8

<i>Julius v. Johnson</i> , 840 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>Neal v. Gramley</i> , 99 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 1996)...	11
<i>Plunkett v. Estelle</i> , 709 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Roy v. Coxon</i> , 907 F.2d 385 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 209 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Simmons v. Taylor</i> , 195 F.3d 346 (8th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> , 343 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002).....	12, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4
<i>Sweet v. Delo</i> , 125 F.3d 1144 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Bowersox</i> , 208 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Thomas v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Toney v. Gammon</i> , 79 F.3d 693 (8th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Walker v. Endell</i> , 850 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Washington v. Cambra</i> , 208 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8

**State Cases**

*Bullock v. State*, 775 A.2d 1043 (Del. 2001) . 4, 16  
*Campbell v. State*, 801 A.2d 10 (Del. 2002) ..... 2  
*Campbell v. State*, 830 A.2d 409 (Del. 2003) ..... 2  
*Wainwright v. State*, 504 A.2d 1096  
(Del. 1986)..... 3

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2  
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....*passim*

**State Rules**

CONN. CIVIL PRACTICE BOOK § 60-5..... 13  
DEL. SUP. CT. R. 8 .....*passim*  
HAW. R. APP. PROC. 28, 40.1 ..... 13  
KS. SUP. CT. R. 8.03..... 13  
MD. STAT. § 4-325 ..... 13  
MO. SUP. CT. R. 84.13..... 13  
NEB. CIV. PRO. STAT. § 25-1919 ..... 13

**Miscellaneous**

William J. Sabol *et al.*, Bureau of Just. Stat., U.S.  
Dep't of Just., Bulletin No. NCJ 217675, Prison  
and Jail Inmates at Midyear 2006, at 2 (2007),  
[www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pjim06.pdf](http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/pjim06.pdf)..... 14
